BTA12 TO-220A
1 / 5www.yfwdiode.com GuangDong Youfeng Microelectronics Co,Ltd.Rev :BDFSK
12A 3Quadrants TRIACs
Product Summary
Symbol Value Unit
IT(RMS) 12 A
VDRM VRRM 600/800 V
VTM 1.55 V

2 / 5www.yfwdiode.com GuangDong Youfeng Microelectronics Co,Ltd.Rev :BDFSK
Electrical characteristics (TA=25°C, unless otherwise noted)
Ordering Information
Parameter Symbol Test Condition
Value
UnitSW CW BW
Gate trigger current IGT VD=12V,RL=30Ω
Tj=25℃, Fig.6
Ⅰ-Ⅱ-Ⅲ ≤10 ≤35 ≤50 mA
Gate trigger voltage VGT Ⅰ-Ⅱ-Ⅲ ≤1.3 V
Non-triggering gate voltage VGD
VD=VDRM,
RL=3.3kΩ,Tj=125℃ ≤0.2 V
Holding current IH IT=100mA,Fig.6 ≤15 ≤40 ≤55 mA
Latching current IL IG=1.2IGT,Fig.6
Ⅰ-Ⅲ ≤25 ≤50 ≤75
mA
Ⅱ ≤30 ≤60 ≤70
Critical-rate of rise of commutation voltage dVD/dt VD=67%VDRM, Tj=125℃ ≥40 ≥500 ≥700 V/µs
STATIC CHARACTERISTICS
On-state Voltage VTM ITM=17A,tp=380μs,Fig.4 ≤1.55 V
Repetitive Peak Off-State Current IDRM
VD=VDRM= VRRM
Tj=25℃ ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 µA
Repetitive Peak Reverse Current IRRM Tj=125℃ ≤1 ≤1 ≤1 mA
THERMAL RESISTANCES
Ihermal resistance
Rth (j-c) Junction to case TYP. 2.3 ℃/W
Rth (j-a) Junction to ambient TYP. 60 ℃/W
ABT 12
4
- 600 C W
W: 3Q
Triacs
S: IGT1-3≤10mA
C:IGT1-3≤35mA
B:IGT1-3≤50mA
IT(RMS): 12A
600:VDRM /VRRM≥600V
800:VDRM /VRRM≥800V
A:TO-220A InsuIated
BTA12 TO-220A
3 / 5www.yfwdiode.com GuangDong Youfeng Microelectronics Co,Ltd.Rev :BDFSK
Typical Characteristics
BTA12 TO-220A
4 / 5www.yfwdiode.com GuangDong Youfeng Microelectronics Co,Ltd.Rev :BDFSK
BTA12
Marking Diagram
Ordering information
Model name Package Unit Weight Base Quantity Packing Quantity
 TO-220A 0.07oz(1.96g)  50pcs/tube  1000PCS/Box 5000PCS/Carton
Package Dimensions
TO-220A(Insulated)
(Insulated)
Symbol
Millimeter Inches
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A 9.80 10.40 0.386 0.409
B 2.65 3.10 0.104 0.122
C 14.80 16.10 0.583 0.634
D 0.70 0.92 0.028 0.036
D1 1.18 1.42 0.047 0.056
E 2.40 2.70 0.095 0.106
L 2.80 4.20 0.11 0.17
L1 13.05 13.60 0.514 0.535
H 5.85 6.82 0.23 0.27
K 2.35 2.75 0.093 0.108
T 4.38 4.61 0.172 0.181
T1 1.15 1.36 0.045 0.054
T2 0.35 0.65 0.014 0.026
ΦR 3.75 3.95 0.148 0.156